

No. 22-435

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RENETRICE R. PIERRE,
Petitioner,

v.

MIDLAND CREDIT MANAGEMENT, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* F. ANDREW
HESSICK AND AMY J. WILDERMUTH
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

F. ANDREW HESSICK
160 Ridge Road
Chapel Hill, NC 27599
(919) 962-4332

RICHARD A. SIMPSON
Counsel of Record
WILEY REIN LLP
2050 M Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 719-7314
rsimpson@wiley.law

DECEMBER 9, 2022

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
This Court should grant review to clarify how Article III standing principles apply to emotional and psychological harms.	6
I. This Court’s decisions regarding how the injury-in-fact requirement applies to emotional and psychological harm are inconsistent, resulting in substantial confusion in the lower courts.	8
II. This Court’s decisions in <i>Spokeo</i> and <i>TransUnion</i> do not resolve when emotional and psychological injuries suffice for standing and have instead generated additional confusion.	15
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	11
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Assn.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019)	11
<i>Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp (ADAPSO)</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	2, 10
<i>Catholic League for Religious & Civil Rights v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 624 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Chaudhry v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 751 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyon</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	2, 12
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Intern. USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	12
<i>Clayton v. White Hall Sch. Dist.</i> , 875 F.2d 676 (8th Cir. 1989)	13

<i>Clemens v. ExecuPharm Inc.</i> , 48 F.4th 146 (3d Cir. 2022)	23
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	6, 7
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	9
<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Zielke</i> , 845 F.2d 1463 (7th Cir. 1988)	14
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	2, 9, 10, 21
<i>Garland v. Orlans, PC</i> , 999 F.3d 432 (6th Cir. 2021)	22
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007)	11
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	7
<i>Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. Babbitt</i> , 46 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	2, 12

<i>Laufer v. Acheson Hotels, LLC</i> , 50 F.4th 259 (1st Cir. 2022)	23
<i>Laufer v. Arpan LLC</i> , 29 F.4th 1268 (11th Cir. 2022).....	23
<i>Laufer v. Ganeshha Hosp. LLC</i> , No. 21-995, 2022 WL 2444747 (2d Cir. July 5, 2022)	22
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	6, 21
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	10
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007)	11
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	21
<i>Sierra v. City of Hallandale Beach, Fla.</i> , 996 F.3d 1110 (11th Cir. 2021)	17, 21, 22
<i>Spade v. Lynn & B. R.R.</i> , 168 Mass. 285, 47 N.E. 88 (1897)	20
<i>Spokeo Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009)	6
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	11
<i>TransUnion v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	2, 12
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex tel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	7

Other Authorities

Matthew Bacon, <i>New Abridgement of the Law</i> 154 (3d ed. 1768)	19
Rachel Bayefsky, <i>Psychological Harm and Constitutional Standing</i> , 81 <i>Brook. L. Rev.</i> 1555 (2016)	9, 10
W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769)	19, 20
John J. Kircher, <i>The Four Faces of Tort Law: Liability for Emotional Harm</i> , 90 <i>Marq. L. Rev.</i> 789 (2007)	20

William L. Prosser, <i>Privacy</i> , 48 Calif. L. Rev. 383 (1960)	18
Restatement (Second) Torts § 18 (1965).....	20
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 46 (1965).....	20
